
 

 
 
 
 
 

This file is part of the following reference: 

 
Bull, Gordon Douglas (1977) Comparative analysis of 
community structure of two fringing reefs of Magnetic 

island (North Queensland). Masters (Coursework) 
thesis, James Cook University. 

 
Access to this file is available from: 

 
http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/10460 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/10460


OF 'J:''\''iO FIU~'1CIHG REEf'S 

OF MAGNETIC ISI,AND 

(NORTH QUEENSr~l\ND) 

Dissertation spbmi i.:toCi. j)Y 

GOrmON DOUGLAS BULL IL Sc. (London) 

in April 1977 

in partial fulfilment of th2 requirements 

for the Degree of dos·ter of S<:;~:_ence 

(predominant.I y i:;y C:Yclrsc: Tdor]'~) in tn e 

School of Biolc'9iCi"\} Sc:,_enc~");:-; 0;; thc! 

JarllCS Cook Uni '1c.:;~si ty or l'Jort.h 0.deersl.:?no.. 



ABS 'l'I-<J-\C 'T 

The sclepotiniaa coral distributions on two fringing 

reefs (Geoffrey Bay and Cockle Bay) of Magnetic IsZand 

were surveye~ using a line tr2nsect method. 

The community structures are discussed ~n relation 

to prevailing environmentaZ conditions. 

surveyed J the Cockle Bay rBef is less exposed and more 

heavily sed-imentec. than ·the Geoffrey Bay reef. 

The communi-ties aj~e d'ivided into "zones ll on the 

i 

evi2(:n;ee of pr:!2"Cen·to..ge C01"0.2- cover'., numbel' of spec~es per 

tra.'!see t> co lony size ~ Shannon and rl e a Vel' di 1.)e 2<8 i t y 1: nd·f, ce s 

and numerical cZassification of transects. The species 

composition and dominant species of each zone reflect the 

environmental conditions. 

:?he reZat~Zve se?)erity or the env·ironment 1.-n Cockle 

Bay is reflected in a smaZZer number of species and 

Zower values of the Shannon and Wecvar divG?sity indicBD~ 

·than ay-::; found h'i the C;eoffY'ey Ba.y co!mnuni.ty. 

The community structupcs and ~onation patterns of 

these Magnetic Island reefs are discU2sed and ~Qmpa~2d 

.with Uwse of oi;J,e1? high island f2'inf~·inq reefe . .It 

appears that Magnetic IuZand ree;Q exhibit features 

typ'Z:ca l or fl'ingingpee f8 -:.:n ve ru she Z te }'(3 d and 8 e c,'-i.me n tr? d 





Z\CKNOvlLEDGEl>1EN rrS 

I would like to thank my supervisor, Professor 

Michel Pichon for his invaluable guidance and advice 

throughout this study. 

My appreciation is also extended to the follO\ving: 

Greg Stroud, Kim Moss, Zena Dinesen, Jamie Oliver, 

and Janie Horner for. their assistance with collection 

of field data, 

Professor Hichel Pichon and Dr John Veron for 

identifying the corals, 

Dr Terry Done, Brad Cooper and Peter Arnold for 

their t.ir21~ss help wit.h the computer work, 

'llerry Done and Judy Hart for their useful comments 

on the manuscript, 

and the numerous other people who have provided 

help, encouragement and amusement throughout the year. 

iii 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

Mst.ract 

S·tatement of SOUJ:ces 

Acknowledgemen·ts 

List of Contents 

List of Figures 

List of Tables 

List of Plates 

List of Appendices 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 AIMS OF PRESEN'l' STUDY 

1. 2 THE STUDY) AREI~ 

1.2.1 Physiography 

1.2.2 Environmental factors 

1.2.3 Oi.:her \'JOrk done on Magnet:ic 

Island reef areas 

1.3 REVIEN 01" ECOLOGJ:CAL REEF STUDIES 

1.3.1 Early studj.es 

1.3.2 I4ode:r:n approach to sampling 

1.4 SYNTHeTIC ATTE~PTS 

1. 5 QUAN'I'ITi~TIVE ANALYSIS 

2,1 

2.?' 

2.5 

2.6 

POSITIONS OF TRhNSECTS 

SAMPLING PROCEDUK8S 

CORAL IDEW.CIPIClI'f ION 

Dii'l':\ P l{QCESS ING 

HIERARCEICAI· CLUSTER ANALYSI.3 

SEDIHEN'T SZ\NPLING j:.,ND i'..l';ALYc;J:S 

Page No. 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

6 

7 

7 

8 

·10 

14 

24 

24 

24-

24 

25 

26 

28 

iv 



3.· RESULTS l'...ND DISCUSSION 

3.1 SEDH:mNT ANALYSIS 

3.2 SPECIES COtc1POS ITION AND COMPAHA'l'lVE 

ABUNDANCE OF SPECIES ON THE GEOFFREY 

BAY AND COCKLE BAY REEFS 

3.3 DISTRIBUTION OF VARIOUS SPECIES 

WI'fHIN THE TRANSEC'I' LINES 

3.3.1 StyZophora pistiZZata 

3.3.2 Acropora species 

3.3.3 Montipora ramosa 

3.3.4 Foliose Nontipopa 

3.3.5 Pac~ysepis speciosa 

3.3.6 Goniopora tenuidens 

3.3.7 Porites species 

3.3.8 Faviidae 

3.3.9 SymphyZZia recta 

3.3.10 Turbinaria auricuZaris 

3.4 ANALYSIS OF TR!~;.'>JSEC'I\ CHARl\CTERIS'rICS 

3.4.1 Geoffrey Bay 

3.4<2 Cockle Bay 

3.5 CLUSTER J\(n\LYSIS OF THANSEC'l'S 

3.5.1 Geoffrey Bay transects 

3.5.2 CocJ,:le Buy transect.s 

3.5,3 All transects 

3.6 ZON.I\'I'ImJ PATTEIlliS l'lI'rHIN 'rHE EEEF 

3.6.1 Geoffrey Bay 

3.6.2 Cockle Bay 

4. GENERi\L cm;CLUSlons 

APPENDICES 

v 

Pc .. gc No. 

30 

30 

32 

42 

42 

42 

47 

49 

49 

50 

50 

51 

51 

51 

55 

56 

63 

64 

65 

66 

68 

71 



vi 

L-IS'J.' OF' FIGURES 

Figure Description Page No. 

] 
" 

Map of Cleveland Bay 2 

2. Directional Wind-Roses 5 

3. Schematic Reef Model, after 11 

Rosen (1975) 

4 . Schematic Reef Model, after 13 

Pichon (1973) 

5. Map of Geoffrey Bay 18 

6 . Diagraromatic profile of 20 

Geoffrey Bay 

7. Hap of a section of Cockle Bcty 21 

8. Diagrammatic profile of Cockle 23 

Bay 

9 . Distribution of various species 43 

tvi-thin the Geoffrey Bay and 

Cockle Bay transect lines 

10. Dendrogram (Geoffrey Bav - cover) 57 

11. Dendrog~am (Geoffrey Bay - 58 

abundance) 

12. Dendrogram (Cockle Bay .- cover) 59 

13. Dendrogram (Cockle Bay - abundance)60 

14. Dendro-gram (Both Bays - cover) 61 

Dendrogram (Both Bays - abundance) 62 



vii 

LIS'l' OF TABLES 

Table Descrivtion Page No. 

L Sediment Data 31 

2. Full species list in taxonomic 33 

order 

3. Cover and number of colonies of 36 

species recorded in Geoffrey Bay 

4. Cover and Dun10er of colonies of 39 

species recorded in Cockle Bay 

5 . Transec-t line data for Geoffrey 52 

Bay 

6. Transect line cata for Cockle 53 

Bay 



LIST OF PLATES 

Plate 

1. 

2. 

Description 

Ae~ial photograph of the 

Geoffrey Bay reef 

Aerial photograph of a 

section of U1e Cockle Bay 

reef 

viii 

Page No. 

19 

22 



LIST OF APPZNDICES 

Appendix Description Page No. 

1. List and descriptions of 81 

computer programs used for 

data processing 

2. Details of the procedure used 82 

for determining sediment 

particle size distrib~tions 

, 
-.J • Details of coefficients used 84 

for graphical computation of 

mean, sorting and skewness of 

sediment samples 


	COVER SHEET
	TITLE PAGE
	ABSTRACT
	STATEMENT OF SOURCES
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	LIST OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF APPENDICES



