# JCU ePrints

This file is part of the following reference:

Bull, Gordon Douglas (1977) Comparative analysis of community structure of two fringing reefs of Magnetic island (North Queensland). Masters (Coursework) thesis, James Cook University.

Access to this file is available from:

http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/10460



COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF COMMUNITY STRUCTURE OF TWO FRINGING REEPS OF MAGNETIC ISLAND (NORTH QUEENSLAND)

Dissertation submitted by GORDON DOUGLAS BULL B.Sc. (London) in April 1977

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science (predominantly by course work) in the School of Biological Sciences of the James Cook University of North Queensland.

### ABSTRACT

The scleratinian coral distributions on two fringing reefs (Geoffrey Bay and Cockle Bay) of Magnetic Island were surveyed using a line transect method.

The community structures are discussed in relation to prevailing environmental conditions. Of the two reefs surveyed, the Cockle Bay reef is less exposed and more heavily sedimented than the Geoffrey Bay reef.

The communities are divided into "zones" on the evidence of percentage coral cover, number of species per transect, colony size, Shannon and Weaver diversity indices and numerical classification of transects. The species composition and dominant species of each zone reflect the environmental conditions.

The relative severity of the environment in Cockle Bay is reflected in a smaller number of species and lower values of the Shannon and Weaver diversity indices, than are found in the Geoffrey Bay community.

The community structures and zonation patterns of these Magnetic Island reefs are discussed and compared with those of other high island fringing reefs. It appears that Magnetic Island reef. exhibit features typical of fringing reefs in very sheltered and sedimented areas. STATEMENT OF SOURCES

I declare that this thesis is my own work and has not been submitted in any form for another degree or diploma at any university or other institute of tertiary education. Information derived from the published or unpublished work of others has been acknowledged in the text and a list of references is given.

> G.D. BULL April 1977

i.i

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisor, Professor Michel Pichon for his invaluable guidance and advice throughout this study.

My appreciation is also extended to the following: Greg Stroud, Kim Moss, Zena Dinesen, Jamie Oliver and Janie Horner for their assistance with collection of field data,

Professor Michel Pichon and Dr John Veron for identifying the corals,

Dr Terry Done, Brad Cooper and Peter Arnold for their tireless help with the computer work,

Terry Done and Judy Hart for their useful comments on the manuscript,

and the numerous other people who have provided help, encouragement and amusement throughout the year.

Page	No.
------	-----

Abstract	-	i
Statement of Sources		ii
Acknowledgements		111
List of Contents		iv
List of		⊥ v vi
List of	-	v∸ vii
List of		vii
	Appendices	viii ix
	1. Francisco	77
l. INTF	RODUCTION	1
1.1	AIMS OF PRESENT STUDY	1
1.2	THE STUDY AREA	1
	1.2.1 Physiography	1
	1.2.2 Environmental factors	3
	1.2.3 Other work done on Magnetic	G
	Island reef areas	-
1.3	REVIEW OF ECOLOGICAL REEF STUDIES	7
	1.3.1 Early studies	7
	1.3.2 Modern approach to sampling	8
1.4	SYNTHETIC ATTEMPTS	-1.0
1.5	QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS	14
2. MATE	RIALS AND METHODS	24
2.1	POSITIONS OF TRANSECTS	24
2.2	SAMPLING PROCEDURES	24
2.3	CORAL IDENTIFICATION	24
2.4	DATA PROCESSING	25
2.5	HIERARCHICAL CLUSTER ANALYSIS	26
2.6	SEDIMENT SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS	28

Page No.

3.	RESU	LTS AND	DISCUSSION	30
	3.1	SEDIMEN	NT ANALYSIS	30
	3.2	SPECIES	G COMPOSITION AND COMPARATIVE	32
		ABUNDAM	NCE OF SFECIES ON THE GEOFFREY	
		BAY ANI	D COCKLE BAY REEFS	
	3.3	DISTRI	JUTION OF VARIOUS SPECIES	42
		WITHIN	THE TRANSECT LINES	
		3.3.1	Stylophora pistillata	42
		3.3.2	Acropora species	42
		3.3.3	Montipora ramosa	42
		3.3.4	Foliose Montipora	47
		3.3.5	Pachyseris speciosa	48
		3.3.6	Goniopora tenuidens	49
		3.3.7	Porites species	49
		3.3.8	Faviidae	50
		3.3.9	Symphyllia recta	50
		3.3.10	Turbinaria a <b>uricular</b> is	51
	3.4	ANALYS:	IS OF TRANSECT CHARACTERISTICS	51
		3.4.1	Geoffrey Bay	51
		3.4.2	Cockle Bay	55
3.5 CLUSTER ANALYSIS		CLUSTEI	R ANALYSIS OF TRANSECTS	56
		3.5.1	Geoffrey Bay transects	63
		3.5.2	Cockle Bay transects	63
		3.5.3	All transects	64
	3.6	ZONATIO	ON PATTERNS WITHIN THE REEF	65
		COMMUNI	LTY	
		3.6.1	Geoffrey Bay	66
		3.6.2	Cockle Bay	68
4.	GENERAL CONCLUSIONS		71	

REFERENCES

# APPENDICES

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Description Pag	e No.
1, .	Map of Cleveland Bay	2
2.	Directional Wind-Roses	5
3.	Schematic Reef Model, after	11
	Rosen (1975)	
4.	Schematic Reef Model, after	13
	Pichon (1973)	
5.	Map of Geoffrey Bay	18
6.	Diagrammatic profile of	20
	Geoffrey Bay	
7.	Map of a section of Cockle Bay	21
8.	Diagrammatic profile of Cockle	23
	Вау	
9.	Distribution of various species	43
	within the Geoffrey Bay and	
	Cockle Bay transect lines	
10.	Dendrogram (Geoffrey Bay - cover)	57
11.	Dendrogram (Geoffrey Bay -	58
	abundance)	
12.	Dendrogram (Cockle Bay - cover)	59
13.	Dendrogram (Cockle Bay - abundance	2)60
14.	Dendrogram (Both Bays - cover)	61
15.	Dendrogram (Both Bays - abundance)	62

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Description Page 2	No.
1.	Sediment Data	31
2.	Full species list in taxonomic	33
	order	
3.	Cover and number of colonies of	36
	species recorded in Geoffrey Bay	
4.	Cover and number of colonies of	39
	species recorded in Cockle Bay	
5,	Transect line data for Geoffrey	52
	Bay	
6.	Transect line data for Cockle	53
	Bay	

LIST OF PLATES

Plate	Description	Page No.
1.	Aerial photograph of the Geoffrey Bay reef	19
2.	Aerial photograph of a section of the Cockle Bay	22
	reef	

## LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Description	Page No.
1.	List and descriptions of	81
	computer programs used for	
	data processing	
2.	Details of the procedure used	82
	for determining sediment	
	particle size distributions	
э.	Details of coefficients used	84
	for graphical computation of	
	mean, sorting and skewness of	
	sediment samples	